Bandra-Kurla Complex,      Dalal Street, 
Bandra (East),      Fort, 
Mumbai- 400 051     Mumbai – 400 001 

NSE Symbol: HDFCLIFE                                        BSE Security Code: 540777 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

Sub:  Intimation of Allotment of 74,900 (seventy-four thousand nine hundred) unsecured, rated, 

listed, subordinated, redeemable, fully paid‐up, non-cumulative, non‐convertible debentures, 
each having a face value of ₹ 1,00,000 (Rupees one lakh only) 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and other applicable regulations of the Securities and Exchange Board of

[...]

that the Capital Raising Committee (“CRC”) of the Board vide its resolution dated December 15, 
2025, in terms of and under the General Information Document (“GID”) and Key Information 
Document (“KID”) (collectively, “Disclosure Documents”), allotted 74,900 (Seventy-four Thousand 
nine hundred) unsecured, rated, listed, subordinated, redeemable, fully paid‐up, non-cumulative, 
non‐convertible debentures, each having a face value of ₹ 1,00,000 (Rupees one lakh only) 
(“Debentures”), for an aggregate nominal value of ₹ 7,49,00,00,000 (Rupees seven hundred and 
forty nine crore only) for cash, in dematerialised form, on private placement basis to the identified 
parties as per the details given below: 

Particulars Terms 

Nature of Debentures  74,900 (Seventy-four Thousand nine 
hundred) unsecured, rated, listed, 
redeemable, fully paid‐up, non-cumulative, 
non‐convertible debentures in the nature 
of subordinated debt instrument in 
accordance with the Insurance Regulatory 
and Development Authority of India 
(Registration, Capital Structure, Transfer of

[...]

nor covered by a guarantee of the 
Company or other arrangements that 
legally or economically enhance the 
seniority of the claims as against the 
claims of the Company’s policyholders and 
all other creditors. 

Deemed Date of Allotment December 15, 2025 

Issue Size ₹ 7,49,00,00,000 (Rupees seven hundred 
and forty-nine crore only) 

Listing  The Debentures shall be listed on the new 

Debt Market of the National Stock 
Exchange of India Ltd. 

Face Value/ Issue Price ₹ 1,00,000 (Rupees one lakh only)  

Tenure 10 (Ten) years from the date of allotment 
of the Debentures, subject to the exercise